# 成大醫工系友會獎學金辦法

## Regulations of Scholarship Application of NCKU BME Alumni Association

111 年 5 月 16 日 成大醫工系友會第三次理監事會議通過 Approved by 3<sup>rd</sup> board of directors and supervisors meeting, May 16<sup>th</sup>, 2022 111 年 10 月 2 日 成大醫工系友會第四次理監事會議修訂通過 Approved by 4<sup>th</sup> board of directors and supervisors meeting, Oct. 2<sup>nd</sup>, 2022

第一條:宗旨 為獎勵奮發上進與熱心服務的本系生,特設本獎學金。

- Article 1: The scholarship is established to encourage the students of Department of Biomedical Engineering, NCKU who are dedicated in school work, and/or are active in department public affairs.
- 第二條: 名額及金額 每學年至多 10 名, 每名金額新台幣陸仟元整。
- Article 2: Each of the awardee could receive NT\$6,000 as reward. 10 awardees the most for each academic year.

第三條:申請資格

### **Article 2: Applicants and Qualifications**

1. 本系大二以上之在學學生

The applicants have to be the registered undergraduate students who already studied in NCKU BME for at least 1 year.

2. 熱心系務、班務、或有特殊表現由本系老師推薦者。

Eligible applicants include those who are enthusiastic in participating public affairs of the department; or those who had special accomplishments or won any awards that helped to promote the department, can also be recommended by any of the faculty members of BME.

3. 操行成績 80 分以上。

The scores of the applicants' conduct grades must be over 80.

#### 第四條:申請時間及手續

#### **Article 4: Application Procedure**

1. 時間:每學年度上學期由系辦公室公告申請時間。

Duration of Application: The department office will announce the duration for accepting application in every Fall Semester of each Academic Year.

 申請文件: (1)學生證影本、(2)申請書一份、(3)服務或社團活動證明文件、(4) 含操 行的成績單一份。

Necessary documents include: 1) hard copy of Student ID; 2) Application form (appendix 1); 3) Certificates or Proof of service; 4) hard copy of the applicant's latest transcript, including conducts grades.

3. 申請資料備妥後送系辦公室辦理。

Please deliver all the documents stated in item 2. to the department office for evaluation.

第五條:審核人員 由成大醫工系組成相關審查小組。

#### Article 5. Evaluation

Evaluation committee is made up of representatives from NCKU BME.

第六條:審核程序

審核小組審查後送推薦名單於成大醫工系友會,於每年校慶、畢業典禮或其他系 上適宜之活動,由系友會理事長頒發獎學金。

#### Article 6. Procedure

The recommendation list will be decided by evaluation committee, and be sent to the NCKU BME Alumni Association. The scholarship will be awarded by the director of NCKU BME Alumni Association at any of the annual events such as school anniversary or graduation ceremony.

- 第七條:本辦法經成大醫工系友會理監事會通過,成大醫工系系務會議核備後實施,修正 時亦同。
- Article 7. The regulations are deemed effective upon approval of the board meeting of directors and supervisors of NCKU BME Alumni Association, and be ratified by faculty meeting of BCKU BME. Any amendment must be conducted with the same procedure.